

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  
Colorado State Judicial Building  
2 East 14th Avenue, Fourth Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203

---

Colorado Court of Appeals, No. 05CA279

Jefferson County District Court, No. 04CV3513

---

**Appellant(s):**

WHEAT RIDGE URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY

v.

**Appellee(s):**

THE CORNERSTONE GROUP XXII, LLC

---

MEREDITH A. KAPUSHION

The Holt Group LLC

1675 Broadway, Suite 1130

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: (303) 225-8500

Facsimile: (303) 225-4585

E-mail: meredith.kapushion@holtllc.com

Atty. Reg. #36772

JAMES S. BURLING, Cal. Bar No. 113013

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, Cal. Bar No. 224436

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: tms@pacificallegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation and Arthur Fast

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case No. 06SC591

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND ARTHUR FAST  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT WHEAT RIDGE URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ISSUE ANNOUNCED BY THE COURT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. GOVERNMENT CANNOT RELINQUISH ITS SOVEREIGN DISCRETION .....	3
A. Government May Not Abdicate Its Discretion to Exercise Sovereign Powers .....	3
B. Government May Not Be Estopped from <i>Refraining</i> from Condemnation .....	11
II. MONETARY DAMAGES ALONE ARE APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE .....	18
A. Specific Performance of Contracts Involving the Use of Eminent Domain for Economic Development Is Contrary to Public Policy .....	18
B. The Cornerstone Group Is Not Entitled to Equity .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arvada Urban Renewal Auth. v. Columbine Prof'l Plaza Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 85 P.3d 1066 (Colo. 2004) .....	19
<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 76 P.3d 898 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	19
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs of Muskogee County v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006) .....	19
<i>Bernhardt v. Hemphill</i> , 878 P.2d 107 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	10
<i>Butchers' Union Slaughter-House &amp; Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing &amp; Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884) .....	5
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. Wentz</i> , 172 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1949) .....	10
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837) .....	4-5
<i>City &amp; County of Denver v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 184 P. 604 (Colo. 1919), <i>error dismissed</i> , 251 U.S. 545 (1920), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>People ex rel. Pub. Utilities Comm'n v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 243 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1952) .....	7
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) .....	19
<i>City of San Antonio v. Zogheib</i> , 70 S.W.2d 333 (Tex. Civ. App. 1934), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 101 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1937) .....	12
<i>Colburn v. Bd. of Comm'rs of El Paso County</i> , 61 P. 241 (Colo. Ct. App. 1900) .....	7
<i>Colorado Fuel &amp; Iron Co. v. Four Mile Ry. Co.</i> , 66 P. 902 (Colo. 1901) .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Contributors to Pennsylvania Hospital v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 245 U.S. 20 (1917) .....	6, 11
<i>Cornerstone Group XXII, L.L.C. v. Wheat Ridge Urban Renewal Auth.</i> , No. 05CA0279, 2006 WL 2291146 (Colo. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2006) .....	11
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) .....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) .....	9
<i>Denver &amp; N.O.R. Co. v. Lamborn</i> , 8 P. 582 (Colo. 1885) .....	23
<i>Denver &amp; R.G.R. Co. v. Mills</i> , 147 P. 681 (Colo. 1915) .....	23
<i>Epperson v. Johnson</i> , 119 P.2d 818 (Okla. 1941) .....	17
<i>Genth v. Gardner</i> , 273 P. 644 (Colo. 1928) .....	18
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Lofgren-Harris Mercantile Co.</i> , 129 P. 208 (Colo. 1912) .....	22
<i>Hood ex rel. N.C. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. N.C. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 184 S.E. 51 (N.C. 1936) .....	22
<i>Hsiung v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Haw. 2005) .....	1, 3, 12-13
<i>Johnson v. Climax Molybdenum Co.</i> , 124 P.2d 929 (Colo. 1942) .....	23

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Joleewu, Ltd. v. City of Austin</i> , 916 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	19-20
<i>Mack v. Town of Craig</i> , 191 P. 101 (Colo. 1920) .....	20
<i>Marks v. Gates</i> , 154 F. 481 (9th Cir. 1907) .....	23
<i>Matsuda v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Haw. 2005) .....	1, 3, 12-13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	9-10
<i>Metro. State Bank v. Wright</i> , 209 P. 804 (Colo. 1922) .....	22
<i>Piz v. Hous. Auth. of the City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 289 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1955) .....	2, 14-17, 23
<i>Platte River Power Auth. v. Nelson</i> , 775 P.2d 82 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989) .....	17, 20-21
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm'n v. City of Durango</i> , 469 P.2d 131 (Colo. 1970) .....	8
<i>Rabinoff v. District Court in &amp; for the City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 360 P.2d 114 (Colo. 1961) .....	2, 16, 19-20
<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> , 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000) .....	10
<i>Shiley, Inc. v. Bentley Labs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 964 (C.D. Cal. 1985) .....	22
<i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envtl., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Helm</i> , 345 P.2d 202 (Ariz. 1959) .....	16-17

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879) .....	4-5, 8-9, 11
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	4, 8
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	6
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of the United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum &amp; Plastic Workers of America</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983) .....	18
<i>Wassenich v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 186 P. 533 (Colo. 1920) .....	17
<i>West River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 507 (1848) .....	6, 14

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	19
----------------------------	----

### **State Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-1-101 (2006) .....	2
§ 38-1-101(1)(b)(I) (2006) .....	21

### **Miscellaneous**

Berliner, Dana, <i>Public Power, Private Gain</i> (2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/report/states/colorado.pdf">http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/ report/states/colorado.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 1, 2007) .....	20
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (Legal Classics Library 1987) (1868) .....	8
H.R. Res. 340, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	19

	<b>Page</b>
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>Treatise on the Specific Performance of Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1926) .....	21-22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 365 (1981) .....	18
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The “Backlash” So Far: Will Americans Get Meaningful Eminent Domain Reform?</i> , 2006 Mich. St. L. Rev. 709 .....	21
